File No.	210192	Committee Item No	5
		Board Item No.	

## **COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee:	Rules Committee	Date _	March 15, 2021
Board of Su	pervisors Meeting	Date	
Cmte Boar	<del>-</del>	port nd/or Re	
OTHER	Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 - Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Form 700 Vacancy Notice Information Sheet Public Correspondence (Use back side if additional space in		d)
Completed b	oy: Victor Young	Date	March 11, 2021

1	[Amending Board Rules of Order - Amending Board Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 Establishing the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee]
2	
3	Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by amending Rules
4	3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wishes to establish a standing Youth, Young
7	Adult, and Families Committee; and
8	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wishes to empower this new committee to
9	review proposed city ordinances, resolutions, ballot measures, and items with fiscal impact on
10	children, youth, and their families; now, therefore, be it
11	MOVED, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby
12	amends existing Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families
13	Committee, as follows:
14	3.25. Fiscal Committees. In accordance with Administrative Code Section 2.6-3
15	concerning fiscal impact, the Government Audit and Oversight Committee, the Budget and
16	Finance Committee, the Budget and Appropriations Committee, and the Youth, Young Adult,
17	and Families Committee shall each be a "fiscal committee" of the Board and the other
18	committees of the Board, solely for the purpose of considering grants to the City within their
19	subject areas, shall also be considered "fiscal committees."
20	3.25.1. Budget and Finance Committee; Budget and Appropriations Committee.
21	The Budget and Finance Committee or the Budget and Appropriations Committee shall be
22	
23	referred appropriation ordinances, and measures concerning bond issues, taxes, fees and
24	other revenue measures, redevelopment, and real estate (except measures with direct and
25	exclusive fiscal impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families that are not part of

1	the annual budget appropriation process, which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and
2	Families Committee). The Budget and Appropriations Committee shall also be referred the
3	annual appropriation and annual salary ordinances.

3.26. Rules Committee. The Rules Committee shall be referred matters concerning appointments, ballot measures (except revenue measures which will be heard in the Budget and Finance Committee or the Budget and Appropriations Committee; and measures that will have a direct and exclusive impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee), Charter amendments (except charter amendments that will have a direct and exclusive impact on the interests of children, youth, and their families which will be heard in the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee), amendments to the Administrative Code (except fiscal matters which will be heard in a fiscal committee; and land use matters which will be heard in the Land Use and Transportation Committee), amendments to the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, and Board Rules of Order.

3.31. Joint City, School District, and City College Select Committee. The Joint City, School District, and City College Select Committee shall be referred requests for hearings concerning issues of mutual interest that impact the City, School District, City College, its employees, its students, the families of its students, and the public use of School District and City College facilities. The Committee shall be comprised of two Members of the Board of Supervisors, two Commissioners of the Board of Education, and two Trustees of the City College Board of Trustees. Each respective body shall also appoint one alternate Member. Three members, including at least one Member of the Board of Supervisors, shall constitute a quorum of the Select Committee. This Select Committee shall terminate on, or before, January 1, 2023. Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee. The Youth, Young

1	Adult, and Families Committee shall be referred legislation concerning youth, young adults,
2	and families, including fiscal matters, ballot measures, and charter amendments. When the
3	subject matter of legislation concerns these subjects and overlaps with the scope of other
4	committees, the President shall determine and designate the legislation, subject to an appear
5	to the Board.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

#### **BOARD of SUPERVISORS**



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Kiely Hosmon, Director Youth Commission

FROM: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

DATE: March 1, 2021

SUBJECT: REFERRAL FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Board of Supervisors has received the following proposed legislation which is being referred to the Youth Commission as per Charter, Section 4.124 for comment and recommendation. The Commission may provide any response it deems appropriate within 12 days from the date of this referral.

File No. 210192

Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by amending Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 to establish the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee.

Please return this cover sheet with the Comm Assistant Clerk, Rules Committee.	ission's response to <b>Victor Young</b> ,
*	
RESPONSE FROM YOUTH COMMISSION	Date:March 1, 2021
No Comment _X Recommendation Attached	Mora Hyllon
	Chairperson, Youth Commission

Youth Commission

City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4532



(415) 554~6446 (415) 554~6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth\_commission

# YOUTH COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk, Rules Committee

**FROM:** Youth Commission

**DATE:** Wednesday, March 3, 2021

**RE:** Referral response to BOS File No. 210192 - [Amending Board Rules of Order -

Amending Board Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 Establishing the Youth, Young Adult,

and Families Committee]

At our **Monday, March 1, 2021, meeting**, the Youth Commission voted to support the following motion:

**To unanimously support BOS File 210192** - [Amending Board Rules of Order - Amending Board Rules 3.25, 3.26, and 3.31 Establishing the Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee]

The Youth Commissioners voted to include the following questions, recommendations, and comments:

### **Recommendations:**

- A youth from, or recommended by, the Youth Commission have a seat (ex officio or not) on this committee
- The Committee be held during youth accessible after school times
- If possible, a designated member from the Youth Commission to report to the committee and/or standing agenda item for a Youth Commissioner to report
- Automatically refer any legislation from this committee to the Youth Commission
- Any recommendations from the Youth Commission on the legislation be sent back to the Committee to be reported
- Members, or staff of members of this committee, attend Youth Commission meetings and both bodies work together to strengthen partnership (with responsibility not laying solely on the Youth Commission)

\*\*\*

Youth Commissioners thank the Board of Supervisors for their attention to this issue. If you have any questions, please contact our office at (415) 554-6446, or your Youth Commissioner.

Mora Hytton

Nora Hylton, Chair Adopted on March 1, 2021 2020-2021 San Francisco Youth Commission